

SCHEDULE OF FEES 2011-12

The fees quoted in this schedule are for tuition and do not, unless otherwise indicated, include the costs of field trips, bench fees etc.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Consolidated Fees, per session.

1. The fees for all home (and EU) students will be as follows:-

	FULL-TIME	ABROAD/INDUSTRY
Undergraduates (old regulations) (Year 0 in Partner Colleges) (new regulations)	£1,345 £1,345 £3,375	£665
GO HIGHER (PRE-DEGREE COURSE) FLEXIBLE DEGREES (PART-TIME)		£3,922 15 credit module)

The flexible degree fee is for students first registered before session 2005/6. For those part time students first registered in session 2005/06 and thereafter the fee will be charged pro-rata to the full time students who first registered in those sessions i.e. £168.00 per 15 credit module for those who first registered in 2005/06 and £422.00 per 15 credit module for those first registered in session 2006/07 and thereafter.

Islands Student

Students who started before session 2006/7	
BAND A Clinical	£19,598
BAND B Science, Engineering & Technology	£8,329
BAND C Other high cost subjects with a studio,	£6,369
Laboratory or fieldwork element	
BAND D Other Subjects	£4,899
Students who started in session 2006/7 or thereafter	
BAND A Clinical	£21,938
BAND B Science, Engineering & Technology	£9,867
BAND C Other high cost subjects with a studio	£7,768
Laboratory or fieldwork element	
BAND D Other Subjects	£6,194

Postgraduates	FULL-TIME	PART-TIME
RESEARCH	£3,732	£1,120

TAUGHT

For award bearing programmes, fees will normally be charged on a programme or credit basis.

Full-time Taught Masters	£3,732
Full-time PG Dip.	£2,488
Full-time PG Cert.	£1,244
Fee per 15 credit module	£311

2. The fees for all specified students other than those set out in 4 below will be: -

	FULL-TIME Taught (incl MRes)	FULL-TIME Research	PART-TIME Research
Non Laboratory Course *	£10,500	£11,374	£3,412
Architecture (BA,BArch)	£12,120	N/A	N/A
Laboratory Courses *	£13,500	£14,520	£4,356
Clinical Courses *	£20,500	N/A	N/A

Taught part-time postgraduates will be charged fees on an annual or credit basis.

FEES FOR GENERAL STUDENTS

3. Full-time home/EU undergraduate and postgraduate taught general students will be charged the appropriate full-time fee.

Non-EU full-time undergraduate and postgraduate taught general students will be charged **£8,290.**

Fees for part-time undergraduate and postgraduate general students will be an appropriate proportion of the full-time fee, including, where required, an apparatus fee.

Visiting postgraduate research students will be charged a fee of £500.00 plus, where required, a Research Support Fee, to be determined by the receiving academic department.

OTHER FEES

4. Notwithstanding paragraphs 1-3 above, students on the following programmes will be charged fees at the rate shown.

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCE	HOME	SPECIFIED
SCHOOL OF ARTS		
MA Programmes (part-time) except	£1,120	£3,412
Architecture and Communication and Media		
Cert. in Professional Studies (ARM)	£1,732	N/A
Dip. in Professional Studies (ARM)	£3,464	N/A
Single module (ARM, 15 credits)	£433	N/A

^{*} The classification of programmes for this purpose is shown in the Third Schedule.

Cert. In Professional Studies (RIM) Dip. in Professional Studies (RIM) Single module (RIM,15 credits)	HOME £1,988 £3,976 £497	SPECIFIED N/A N/A N/A
SCHOOL OF HISTORIES, LANGUAGES AND CU All MA Programmes (part-time) except Politics	LTURES £1,120	£3,412
SCHOOL OF LAW AND SOCIAL JUSTICE LL.B. Cayman Islands LL.M Cayman Islands		£937 £1,102
SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT Master of Business Administration including MBA Football Industries	£11,576	£15,750
MSc Finance/Economics and Finance	£6,825	£12,350
MSc e-Business	£6,825	£13,500
MSc Operations and Supply Chain Management	£6,825	£13,750
MPA, MSc Management/Consumer Marketing/ Human Resource Management /International Business/Entrepreneurship	£6,825	£11,800
FACULTY OF SCIENCE AND ENGINEERIN	G	
SCHOOL OF PHYSICAL SCIENCES MPhil/PhD Chemistry MPhil/PhD Physics	£3,732 £3,732	£14,520 £14,520
FACULTY OF HEALTH AND LIFE SCIENCES		
SCHOOL OF PSYCHOLOGY MSc Investigative and Forensic Psychology/ Critical and Major Incident Psychology/Psychology of Investigation	£5,250	£13,500
MPhil/PhD Psychology	£3,732	£15,520
MEDICAL SCHOOL Doctor of Medicine Diploma in G-U Medicine & Venereology MPhil and PhD students taught in the School of Tropical Medicine	£629 £947 £3,732	£2,165 £5,787 £15,000

	HOME	SPECIFIED
Modular Programme in Medical Science Taught module	£675	£1,199
Plus either		
(P'grad Diploma Students)Research Project	£489	£886
(M.Sc Students) Research Dissertation	£1,470	£2,658
SCHOOL OF DENTAL SCIENCES Master of Dental Science Fee per 15 credit module	£5,235 £436	£19,889 £1,657
Doctor of Dental Science	£3,732	£14,520
SCHOOL OF VETERINARY SCIENCE Diploma in Bovine Reproduction Full cost undergraduates	£1,949 £19,845	£6,495
Overseas undergraduates		£19,845

SECOND SCHEDULE

EXAMINATION AND RE-EXAMINATION FEES

Masters' degree (by thesis)	£290
Degree of Ph.D.	£358
Higher doctorates	£531
Re-examination of a dissertation	£136
Thesis Danding Ess (Descende & Tought)	£148
Thesis-Pending Fee (Research & Taught)	
	(£37 per quarter)

There will be no fees for re-examination of papers or coursework retaken within an academic session. Students repeating failed modules in the following session will be charged pro-rata to full-time students where modules are taken with attendance, and will be charged a composite registration and re-examination fee of £135 where failed modules are taken without attendance.

THIRD SCHEDULE

Fees for specified students under Regulations 2 and 3 of the First Schedule will be charged in accordance with the following classification of courses:

UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMMES

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES

SCHOOL OF THE ARTS

B.A. Building Management & Technology - Laboratory

SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT

B.Sc E-Business - Laboratory

SCHOOL OF COMBINED HONOURS

Combined Honours (BCG0) - Laboratory

All other programmes - Non Laboratory

FACULTY OF SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING

SCHOOL OF PHYSICAL SCIENCES

Mathematics (G100 and G101), Mathematics and Statistics (GG13)

Mathematics with Education (G1X3)

Mathematics with Finance (G1N3), Mathematics and Business Studies (GN11)

Mathematics with Management (G1N2),

Mathematical Sciences with a European Language (G1R9)

Pure Mathematics (G110) - Non Laboratory

The following programmes will be charged at the <u>Laboratory</u> rate if the physics or computer science content exceeds half of the overall programme:-

Mathematical Sciences (G108, G140, G142)

Mathematical Physics (F326, FGH1, F325)

Physics and Mathematics (FG31)

Mathematics and Computer Science (GG1A)

All other programmes - Laboratory

SCHOOL OF ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

Civic Design programmes

BA Geography programmes - Non Laboratory

All other programmes - Laboratory

FACULTY OF HEALTH AND LIFE SCIENCES

SCHOOL OF DENTAL SCIENCE

BDS - Clinical

MEDICAL SCHOOL

MBCHB - Clinical

All other programmes - Laboratory

POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMMES

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCE

PhD, MPhil in E-Business - Laboratory
All other programmes - Non Laboratory

FACULTY OF SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING

Ph.D., M.Sc., M.Phil., in the Department of Mathematical Sciences. Civic Design and MA Geography programmes - Non Laboratory

Ph.D., M.Sc., M.Phil., in other Departments - Laboratory

FACULTY OF HEALTH AND LIFE SCIENCES

PhD, MPhil, MDS, M.Sc - Laboratory

RESEARCH SUPPORT FEES (Bench Fees)

POSTGRADUATE TAUGHT	HOME	SPECIFIED
Master of Dental Science	£1,900	£1,900
MSc Human Immunity	£2,000	£2,000
MSc Veterinary Parasitology	£1,000	£1,000
MSc Animal Reproduction	£1,000	£1,000
PG Dip in Bovine Reproduction	£1,000	£1,000
MSc Medical Microbiology	£1,000	£1,000
MSc Critical and Major Incident Psychology	£700	£700
MSc Investigative and Forensic Psychology	£700	£700
MSc Psychology of Investigation	£700	£700
POSTGRADUATE RESEARCH	HOME	SPECIFIED
MRes Clinical Science	£3,000	£3,000
MRes Bio Medical Science	£3,000	£3,000
Doctor in Dental Science	£2,500	£8,200

Research support fees for MPhil or PhD programmes will be identified within the students' offer letter.

SAS.HK/MC Schedule of Fees 2011-12 Updated June 2011